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2. It shall be the duty of the brakeman in charge of the 
.coach•or coaches of any railroad train to place such step or stool 
in a proper position at each place or station at which such train 
stops to take on or let off a passenger or passengers, whenever 
the distance between the lowest step of the coach and the sin-- 
face upon which such passenger must alight is more than nine-
teen inches. 

3. Every railroad corporation neglecting or refusing to com-
ply with any of the foregoing provisions shall forfeit and pay 
a penalty to the state of twenty-five dollars for each offense. 

SEc-rioli 2. This at shall take effect and be in force from 
and after the 1st day of August, 1909. 

Approved June 10, 1909. 

No. 763, A.] ' 	 [Published June 12, 1909. 

CHAPTER 346. 
AN ACT to create section 1455j, 1455k, 14551. 1455m and 1455n 

of the statutes, authorizing towns, villages and cities to act as 
perpetual depositaries of funds deposited with such towns. vi-
lages or cities by cemetery associations for the perpetual care 
of graves. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembln do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. There are added to the statutes five -new sections 
to read: Section 1465j.' Whenever any incorporated cemetery 
associat'on shall accept a sum of money for the perpetual care 
of graves, such money may be depos'ted by such association in 
the first week of June each year with the town, village or city 
located nearest to the cemetery owned by such corporation. Such 
money shall be deposited with the treasurer of such town, vil-
lage or city. 

Section 1456k. The town, village or city shall keep all such 
money in perpetuity to the credit of such association, and shall 
pay to the proper officers of such incorporated cemetery asso-
ciation in the first week of June ea.:11 year, interest on such de-
posit at the rate of four per cent per annum. Such cemetery 
association shall upon receipt of the interest, furnish to the town, 
village or city a receipt therefor which shall be filed with the 
clerk of such town, village or city, end shall be substantially in 
the following form; 
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Received from the 
(town, village or city) 

being the four per cent interest now due on perpetual care fund 

	

deposit of 	  

	

For 	  
(name of cemetery association) 

By 
Treasurer. 

Section 14551. All deposits shall be made in sums of ten 
dollars or multiples thereof and cnly one depos•t shall be per-
mitted in each year. 

Section 1455m. The treasurer of such town, village or city 
shall keep a special account of the m( neys so deposited by each 
incorporated cemetery association. End shall keep a record of 
the amounts, lot and block and the name of the deevased foe 
the perpetual care of whose grave the deposit has be (n made. 

Secticn 1455n. At the t•me of making any such deposit the
cemetery association shall make in duplicate a deposit schedule 
signed by the proper officers of such association, and the town, 
village or •city shall make in duplicate a rece•pt signed by its 
proper officers. One of such duplicate schedules and receipts 
shall be filed in the office of the town clerk, and one shall be 
filed with the proper officers of the c!emetery association and 
shall be substantially in the following form: 

Duplicate deposit schedule. 

To the 	  
(town, village or city) 

The 	  
(name of cemetery association) 

has received the following amounts f( r the perpetual care of : 

Lot 1, Block 6, (name of decedent) 	 $50.00 
Lot 4, Block 4, (name of decedent) 	 50.00 
Lots 1, 2, 3, Block 12, (name of deeendent 	 140.00 

Total 	  $240.00 
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which amount we herewith deposit with the 	  
(town, village or city) 

according to the laws of the state of Wisconsin. 
For the 	  

(name of cemetery association) 
By 

President. 

Secretary. 

Duplicate Receipt. 

The above amount of two hundred and forty dollars 	 

has been duly reee:ved by me this date and credited to the per-
petual care fund of 	  

(name of cemetery association) 

and its account stands today as follows: 

Deposited in previous years 	  $100.00 
Deposited this June ...., 19 	  240.00 

Total now on deposit June ...., 19.... $340.00 

For the 	  
(town, village or city) 

By 	  
Clerk. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after it passage and publication, but this act shall not be 
in force in counties having a population of one hundred fifty 
thousand and upwards. 

Approved June 10, 1909. 

No. 146, S.] 	 [Published June 12, 1909. 

CHAPTER 347. 
AN ACT to create section 4539m of the statutes, prohibiting 

persons holding trust funds from dealing in margins. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SErnoN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 45:39m. Any person engaged in the business of 
receiving deposits of money for safe keeping, any officer or em- 


